I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
396-33 (LS)	FRANK B. AGUON, JR. V. Anthony Ada	Relative to commending and congratulating the Organizing Committee of the 12th Festival of Pacific Arts for its planning and organization in accommodating the thousands of Pacific island nation delegates, as well as the thousands of spectators and visitors.		06/17/16 12:30 p.m.					06/14/16

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 396-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

Brant T. McCreadie
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
T. C. Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating the Organizing Committee of the 12th Festival of Pacific Arts for its planning and organization in accommodating the thousands of Pacific island nation delegates, as well as the thousands of spectators and visitors.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the 12th Festival of Pacific Arts (FESTPAC) was hosted on
- 4 Guam; and on May 22, 2016, FESTPAC began with a grand and colorful opening
- 5 ceremony; and
- WHEREAS, the 12th Festival of Pacific Arts on Guam welcomed, housed, and
- 7 fed thousands of delegates from twenty-seven (27) different Pacific island nations;
- 8 and

1 WHEREAS, the 12th Festival of Pacific Arts held multiple events daily at 2 various locations throughout the island to be more accessible to island residents and 3 visitors; and WHEREAS, delegates of the 12th Festival of Pacific Arts were given five (5) 4 5 locations to perform and showcase their varying cultures through dance, song, crafts, 6 and fashion; and 7 WHEREAS, the Festival of Pacific Arts is an event that brings people and 8 cultures from all over the Pacific Ocean together; and 9 WHEREAS, the Festival of Pacific Arts allows the delegates of the twenty-10 seven (27) Pacific island nations to learn more about each other's cultures up close 11 and in person; and WHEREAS, this opportunity to host the Festival of Pacific Arts here on Guam 12 13 was a once-in-a-lifetime chance for the people of Guam to showcase our culture on 14 our home island; and for the people of the Pacific to view the island of Guam's overwhelming hospitality and accommodations; and 15 16 WHEREAS, on June 4, 2016, the 12th Festival of Pacific Arts culminated with a parade of nations at its closing ceremony, which embodied an atmosphere of 17 18 farewell and appreciation to and for the island of Guam; now therefore, be it 19 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate the 12th Festival of 20 21 Pacific Arts Organizing Committee for its planning, organizing, and production of all the events and logistics that were carried out from May 22 to June 4, 2016, and for its 22 23 efforts in accommodating the thousands of Pacific island nation delegates, as well as 24 the thousands of spectators and visitors; and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
- 2 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted the 12th
- 3 Festival of Pacific Arts Organizing Committee; and to the Honorable Edward J.B.
- 4 Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 14TH DAY OF JUNE 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary